
Cal St. Fullerton (21-11) -vs- UC Davis (16-17)
3/29/2026 at Davis, Calif. (La Rue Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Ashley Sawai (6-4)
Loss: Hurtado, Eva (6-4)
HBP: Caroline Grimes
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Laura Head First: Jose Barraza Third Base: Guillermo Villanueva 
Start: 1:00 PM   Time: 2:22   Attendance: 400   Weather: 80 degrees, sunny
Game notes:
- McCleskey, T faced 1 batter in the 7th.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Cal St. Fullerton 0 0 0 0 2 0 3 5 11 3
UC Davis 0 0 1 0 0 1 4 6 7 0

Cal St. Fullerton 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Perez, Sarah ss 4 1 2 0 0 0 3
McClinton, Colby 2b 4 0 1 0 0 0 0
Lopez, Alexia c 2 1 2 3 2 0 0
    Ferdman, Briona pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Coccillos, Sarah 3b 4 1 2 2 0 0 1
Lozano, Nataly rf 4 0 1 0 0 1 2
Arce, Ava 1b 4 0 1 0 0 0 1
    Valdez, Lesly pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sanchez, Lulu dp 2 0 1 0 1 0 0
Paulovich, Maggie lf 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Newcomb, Sophia lf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Verhoef, Kate cf 2 1 1 0 1 0 0
McCleskey, Trisha p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Hurtado, Eva p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 28 5 11 5 4 1 7

2B: Lopez, Alexia (1); Coccillos, Sarah (1)
HR: Lopez, Alexia (1); Coccillos, Sarah (1)
SB: Valdez, Lesly (1)
CS: McClinton, Colby (1); Valdez, Lesly (1)
HBP: Paulovich, Maggie (1)
E: Perez, Sarah (3)
DP: 3

UC Davis 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Gia Felice 2b 4 1 2 2 0 0 1
Sydney Polli 1b 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Alyssa Dethlefson rf 3 0 0 0 1 0 0
Marley Panziera ss 4 1 0 0 0 0 0
Kaylin Phillips dp 2 0 2 2 1 0 0
Kayla Macias 3b 3 0 0 0 0 0 3
Claire Shelton lf 2 2 1 0 1 0 0
Olivia McFarland cf 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Rylee Reeves ph 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
Annika Norquist c 2 0 1 1 0 0 0
    Keira Brady ph 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
    Vanessa Calvillo pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Caroline Grimes p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ashley Sawai p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 26 6 7 6 4 0 4

2B: Kaylin Phillips (1); Claire Shelton (1); Keira Brady (1)
3B: Gia Felice (1)
SH: Sydney Polli (1)
SF: Kaylin Phillips (1)
SB: Alyssa Dethlefson (1)
DP: 1

Cal St. Fullerton IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
McCleskey, Trisha 6.0 5 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 22 25 8 7 95
Hurtado, Eva (L, 6-4) 0.2 2 3 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 4 7 2 0 32
Totals 7 6 5 4 0 0 0 0 0 26 32 10 7 127

UC Davis IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Caroline Grimes 6.2 11 5 5 4 1 0 0 1 0 27 32 10 4 112
Ashley Sawai (W, 6-4) 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 6
Totals 11 5 5 4 1 0 0 1 0 28 33 11 4 118



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Cal St. Fullerton - Top of 1st CSF UCD
Perez, S singled down the lf line (3-1 BBBK). 0 0
McClinton, C flied out to cf (0-0). 0 0
Perez, S out at first 1b unassisted, runner left early. 0 0
Lopez, A walked (3-2 SBBBSFFB). 0 0
Coccillos, S popped up to 1b (0-0). 0 0

UC Davis - Bottom of 1st CSF UCD
Felice singled to third base, bunt (0-1 K). 0 0
Polli reached on a fielder's choice, SAC, bunt (1-0 B); Felice out at second 3b to ss. 0 0
Dethlefson grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (2-2 BKFB); Polli out on the play. 0 0

Cal St. Fullerton - Top of 2nd CSF UCD
Lozano, N popped up to 2b (2-2 BKKB). 0 0
Arce, A singled to second base (0-1 K). 0 0
Sanchez, L singled to left field (0-0); Arce, A advanced to second. 0 0
Valdez, L pinch ran for Arce, A. 0 0
Valdez, L stole third. 0 0
Sanchez, L advanced to second on a fielder's choice; Valdez, L out at home c to 2b to c, caught stealing. 0 0
Paulovich, M hit by pitch (3-2 KBBBF). 0 0
Verhoef, K walked (3-0 BBBB); Paulovich, M advanced to second; Sanchez, L advanced to third. 0 0
Perez, S grounded out to 3b (2-2 KFBB). 0 0

UC Davis - Bottom of 2nd CSF UCD
Arce, A to 1b for Valdez, L. 0 0
Panziera flied out to cf (0-1 K). 0 0
Phillips walked (3-2 BFFFFBBFFB). 0 0
Macias lined into double play 3b to 1b (2-2 KKBB); Phillips out on the play. 0 0

Cal St. Fullerton - Top of 3rd CSF UCD
McClinton, C singled to catcher, bunt (0-0). 0 0
McClinton, C out at second c to ss, caught stealing. 0 0
Lopez, A walked (3-2 KKFBBBB). 0 0
Coccillos, S flied out to cf (0-1 S). 0 0
Lozano, N struck out swinging (1-2 BSKS). 0 0

UC Davis - Bottom of 3rd CSF UCD
Shelton doubled to right center (0-0). 0 0
McFarland grounded out to 2b (1-1 BF); Shelton advanced to third. 0 0
Norquist singled to left field, RBI (0-0); Shelton scored. 0 1
Felice grounded into double play ss to 1b (0-0); Norquist out on the play. 0 1

Cal St. Fullerton - Top of 4th CSF UCD
Arce, A flied out to cf (0-0). 0 1
Sanchez, L walked (3-1 BBBKB). 0 1
Paulovich, M lined into double play 1b unassisted (3-2 BKBBF); Sanchez, L out on the play. 0 1

UC Davis - Bottom of 4th CSF UCD
Polli fouled out to 1b (3-2 BBBKSF). 0 1
Dethlefson grounded out to 2b (1-1 KB). 0 1



Panziera reached on a fielding error by ss (2-0 BB). 0 1
Phillips singled up the middle (1-2 KKFFFB); Panziera advanced to second. 0 1
Macias popped up to ss (1-1 KB). 0 1

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Cal St. Fullerton - Top of 5th CSF UCD
Verhoef, K singled to shortstop (3-2 BBKFFB). 0 1
Perez, S out on batter's interference to catcher (0-0). 0 1
McClinton, C flied out to rf (0-0). 0 1
Lopez, A doubled to right center, RBI (2-2 BKFBF); Verhoef, K scored. 1 1
Ferdman, B pinch ran for Lopez, A. 1 1
Coccillos, S doubled to right field, RBI (0-1 K); Ferdman, B scored. 2 1
Lozano, N grounded out to 3b (0-1 F). 2 1

UC Davis - Bottom of 5th CSF UCD
Lopez, A to c for Ferdman, B. 2 1
Shelton flied out to cf (0-0). 2 1
McFarland grounded out to ss (3-2 BKBFB). 2 1
Norquist reached on a fielding error by ss (1-0 B). 2 1
Felice lined out to 3b (1-2 BKK). 2 1

Cal St. Fullerton - Top of 6th CSF UCD
Arce, A flied out to rf (0-2 KK). 2 1
Sanchez, L lined out to 1b (0-1 S). 2 1
Paulovich, M flied out to cf (1-1 KB). 2 1

UC Davis - Bottom of 6th CSF UCD
Polli flied out to rf (1-0 B). 2 1
Dethlefson grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-1 KB). 2 1
Panziera reached on a fielding error by ss (1-0 B). 2 1
Phillips doubled to center field, RBI (1-2 KFB); Panziera scored, unearned. 2 2
Macias flied out to rf (3-2 KBFBFFFB). 2 2

Cal St. Fullerton - Top of 7th CSF UCD
Verhoef, K grounded out to ss (2-0 BB). 2 2
Perez, S singled to left field (1-2 FFB). 2 2
McClinton, C grounded out to 2b (2-2 KBBF); Perez, S advanced to second. 2 2
Lopez, A homered to left field, 2 RBI (1-2 KKB); Perez, S scored. 4 2
Coccillos, S homered to left field, RBI (0-1 K). 5 2
Lozano, N singled through the left side (0-1 K). 5 2
Sawai to p for Grimes. 5 2
Arce, A flied out to cf (2-2 BFBS). 5 2

UC Davis - Bottom of 7th CSF UCD
Newcomb, S to lf for Paulovich, M. 5 2
Shelton walked (3-2 BBBKFB). 5 2
Hurtado, E to p for McCleskey, T. 5 2
Reeves pinch hit for McFarland. 5 2
Reeves walked (3-2 KBKFBBB); Shelton advanced to second. 5 2
Brady pinch hit for Norquist. 5 2
Brady doubled down the lf line, RBI (1-1 KB); Reeves advanced to third; Shelton scored. 5 3
Calvillo pinch ran for Brady. 5 3
Felice tripled to right center, 2 RBI (0-0); Calvillo scored; Reeves scored. 5 5
Polli popped up to 2b (1-1 BK). 5 5
Dethlefson walked (3-2 BKBFBB). 5 5



Dethlefson stole second. 5 5
Panziera reached on a fielder's choice (3-2 KBFFBB). 5 5
Phillips flied out to cf, SF, RBI (2-1 BKB); Felice scored. 5 6

Runs: 4   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 


